








































VIERBICHER
A S S O C I A T E S
Brillion - Business Park Feasibility Study Date: 26-Nov-02
East Site Prepd: THAL Chckd: FBRE
VAI Project No. 012029636

Unit
Item Description Units Quantity Price Total

WATER MAIN- PHASE 1
1 Mobilization LS 1 $3,600.00 3,600$
2 Connection to Existing Each 3 $800.00 2,400$
3 12" D.I.P. Watermain L.F. 1900 $30.00 57,000$
4 12" Gate Valve w/ Valve Box Each 4 $1,000.00 4,000$
5 8" D.I.P. Watermain L.F. 1700 $28.00 47,600$
6 8" Gate Valve w/ Valve Box Each 4 $850.00 3,400$
7 Hydrant Each 7 $2,000.00 14,000$
8 6" D.I.P. Watermain L.F. 160 $20.00 3,200$
9 6" Gate Valve w/ Valve Box Each 9 $700.00 6,300$

10 Booster Station LS 1 $105,000.00 105,000$               
11 Restoration SY 5000 $0.50 2,500$

WaterMain Subtotal 249,000$       

SANITARY SEWER
12 Mobilization LS 1 $3,800.00 3,800$
13 10" P.V.C. Sanitary Sewer  L.F. 1700 $32.00 54,400$
14 8" P.V.C. Sanitary Sewer  L.F. 1700 $32.00 54,400$
15 48" Precast Manhole Each 11 $2,000.00 22,000$
16 Install Manhole at End of Existing Line Each 1 $2,200.00 2,200$
17 Roadway & Drive Restoration SF 4000 $1.65 6,600$
18 Restoration SY 6000 $0.50 3,000$

Sanitary Sewer Subtotal 146,400$       

STORM SEWER & STREET IMPROVEMENTS
19 Mobilization LS 1 $5,000.00 5,000$
20 18" RCP Storm Sewer L.F. 500 $28.00 14,000$
21 24" RCP Storm Sewer L.F. 400 $35.00 14,000$
24 48" Precast Manhole Each 4 $2,000.00 8,000$
22 Curb Inlet, Type 3, 2'x3' Box Each 4 $350.00 1,400$
25 24" RCP Endwall L.F. 2 $500.00 1,000$
25 Endwall Structure for Detention Pond Outlet LS 1 $5,000.00 5,000$
23 Earthwork & Grading for Detention Pond LS 1 $10,000.00 10,000$
25 Earthwork & Grading LS 1 $10,000.00 10,000$
26 Crushed Aggregate Base Course Ton 2500 $8.00 20,000$
27 Asphlatic Concrete Pavement Ton 1000 $45.00 45,000$
28 Concrete Curb & Gutter L.F. 2200 $9.00 19,800$
29 Erosion Control LS 1 $2,500.00 2,500$
30 Restoration SY 6000 $0.50 3,000$

Storm Sewer & Street Subtotal 158,700$       

Construction $554,100
Allowance for Electric & Gas $15,000

10 %  Contingency $56,910
Engineering & Administrative $93,902

Total Project Cost $719,912

Cost Estimate for report.xls 11/26/2002



VIERBICHER
A S S O C I A T E S
Brillion - Business Park Feasibility Study Date: 26-Nov-02
East Site Prepd: THAL Chckd: FBRE
VAI Project No. 012029636

Unit
Item Description Units Quantity Price Total

WATER MAIN- PHASE 2
1 Mobilization LS 1 $3,600.00 3,600$
2 Connection to Existing Each 1 $800.00 800$
3 12" D.I.P. Watermain L.F. 1500 $30.00 45,000$
4 12" Gate Valve w/ Valve Box Each 3 $1,000.00 3,000$
5 8" D.I.P. Watermain L.F. 400 $28.00 11,200$
6 8" Gate Valve w/ Valve Box Each 1 $850.00 850$
7 Hydrant Each 3 $2,000.00 6,000$
8 6" D.I.P. Watermain L.F. 50 $20.00 1,000$
9 6" Gate Valve w/ Valve Box Each 3 $700.00 2,100$

Construction $73,550
10 %  Contingency $7,355

Engineering & Administrative $12,136
Total Project Cost $93,041

This Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost is made on the basis of our

experience and qualifications.  It represents our best judgment as

experienced and qualified design professionals.  It should be recognized

that Vierbicher Associates, Inc. does not have control over the cost of

materials or services furnished by others, over market conditions or

contractors methods of determining their prices.  Accordingly, Vierbicher

Associates, Inc. cannot and does not guarantee that bids or actual costs will

not vary from this Opinion.

Cost Estimate for report.xls 11/26/2002





VIERBICHER
A S S O C I A T E S
Brillion - Business Park Feasibility Study Date: 26-Nov-02
Ariens Site Phase 1 Prepd: THAL Chckd: FBRE
VAI Project No. 012029636

Unit
Item Description Units Quantity Price Total

WATER MAIN
1 Mobilization LS 1 $3,600.00 3,600$
2 Connection to Existing Each 1 $800.00 800$
3 12" D.I.P. Watermain L.F. 1100 $30.00 33,000$
4 12" Gate Valve w/ Valve Box Each 3 $1,000.00 3,000$
7 Hydrant Each 3 $2,000.00 6,000$
8 6" D.I.P. Watermain L.F. 60 $20.00 1,200$
9 6" Gate Valve w/ Valve Box Each 3 $700.00 2,100$

WaterMain Subtotal 49,700$

SANITARY SEWER
10 Mobilization LS 1 $3,800.00 3,800$
11 10" P.V.C. Sanitary Sewer L.F. 3500 $35.00 122,500$
12 48" Precast Manhole Each 11 $2,000.00 22,000$
13 6" HDPE Forcemain L.F. 3300 $28.00 92,400$
14 Install Manhole at End of Existing Line Each 1 $2,200.00 2,200$
15 Roadway & Drive Restoration SF 1500 $1.65 2,475$
16 Restoration SY 10000 $0.50 5,000$
17 Lift Station LS 1 $125,000.00 125,000$

Sanitary Sewer Subtotal 375,375$

STORM SEWER & STREET IMPROVEMENTS
18 Mobilization LS 1 $5,000.00 5,000$
19 18" RCP Storm Sewer L.F. 150 $28.00 4,200$
20 24" RCP Storm Sewer L.F. 1000 $35.00 35,000$
20 48" Precast Manhole Each 4 $2,000.00 8,000$
21 Curb Inlet, Type 3, 2'x3' Box Each 6 $350.00 2,100$
22 24" RCP Endwall L.F. 1 $500.00 500$
22 Endwall Structure for Detention Pond Outlet LS 1 $5,000.00 5,000$
23 Earthwork & Grading for Detention Pond LS 1 $10,000.00 10,000$
24 Earthwork & Grading LS 1 $10,000.00 10,000$
24 Crushed Aggregate Base Course Ton 2500 $8.00 20,000$
25 Asphlatic Concrete Pavement Ton 1000 $45.00 45,000$
26 Concrete Curb & Gutter L.F. 2200 $9.00 19,800$

26 Erosion Control LS 1 $2,500.00 2,500$
27 Restoration SY 4000 $0.50 2,000$

Storm Sewer & Street Subtotal 169,100$

Construction $594,175
Allowance for Electric & Gas $15,000

10 %  Contingency $60,918
Engineering & Administrative $100,514

This Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost is made on the basis of our Total Project Cost $770,606
experience and qualifications.  It represents our best judgment as

experienced and qualified design professionals.  It should be recognized

that Vierbicher Associates, Inc. does not have control over the cost of

materials or services furnished by others, over market conditions or

contractors methods of determining their prices.  Accordingly, Vierbicher

Associates, Inc. cannot and does not guarantee that bids or actual costs will

not vary from this Opinion.

Cost Estimate for report.xls 11/26/2002



VIERBICHER
A S S O C I A T E S
Brillion - Business Park Feasibility Study Date: 26-Nov-02
Ariens Site Phase 2 Prepd: THAL Chckd: FBRE
VAI Project No. 012029636

Unit
Item Description Units Quantity Price Total

WATER MAIN
1 Mobilization LS 1 $3,600.00 3,600$
2 Connection to Existing Each 2 $800.00 1,600$
3 12" D.I.P. Watermain L.F. 9100 $30.00 273,000$
4 12" Gate Valve w/ Valve Box Each 18 $1,000.00 18,000$
7 Hydrant Each 18 $2,000.00 36,000$
8 6" D.I.P. Watermain L.F. 360 $20.00 7,200$
9 6" Gate Valve w/ Valve Box Each 18 $700.00 12,600$

11 Restoration SY 20000 $0.50 10,000$

WaterMain Subtotal 362,000$

SANITARY SEWER
12 Mobilization LS 1 $3,800.00 3,800$
13 8" P.V.C. Sanitary Sewer L.F. 1500 $32.00 48,000$
14 48" Precast Manhole Each 5 $2,000.00 10,000$
16 Connection to existing Manhole Each 2 $1,000.00 2,000$
19 Restoration SY 3000 $0.50 1,500$

Sanitary Sewer Subtotal 65,300$

STORM SEWER & STREET IMPROVEMENTS
20 Mobilization LS 1 $5,000.00 5,000$
21 18" RCP Storm Sewer L.F. 1800 $28.00 50,400$
22 24" RCP Storm Sewer L.F. 800 $35.00 28,000$
25 48" Precast Manhole Each 9 $2,000.00 18,000$
23 Curb Inlet, Type 3, 2'x3' Box Each 18 $350.00 6,300$
26 24" RCP Endwall L.F. 1 $500.00 500$
26 Endwall Structure for Detention Pond Outlet LS 1 $5,000.00 5,000$
24 Earthwork & Grading for Detention Pond LS 1 $10,000.00 10,000$
26 Earthwork & Grading LS 1 $25,000.00 25,000$
27 Crushed Aggregate Base Course Ton 6400 $8.00 51,200$
28 Asphlatic Concrete Pavement Ton 2500 $45.00 112,500$
29 Concrete Curb & Gutter L.F. 5200 $9.00 46,800$

30 Erosion Control LS 1 $8,000.00 8,000$
31 Restoration SY 10000 $0.50 5,000$

Storm Sewer & Street Subtotal 371,700$

Construction $799,000
Allowance for Electric & Gas $15,000

10 %  Contingency $81,400
Engineering & Administrative $134,310

Total Project Cost $1,029,710

This Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost is made on the basis of our

experience and qualifications.  It represents our best judgment as

experienced and qualified design professionals.  It should be recognized

that Vierbicher Associates, Inc. does not have control over the cost of

materials or services furnished by others, over market conditions or

contractors methods of determining their prices.  Accordingly, Vierbicher

Associates, Inc. cannot and does not guarantee that bids or actual costs will

not vary from this Opinion.

Cost Estimate for report.xls 11/26/2002



VIERBICHER
A S S O C I A T E S

Brillion - Business Park Feasibility Study Date: 26-Nov-02
Ariens Site Phase 3 Prepd: THAL Chckd: FBRE
VAI Project No. 012029636

Unit
Item Description Units Quantity Price Total

STORM SEWER & STREET IMPROVEMENTS
1 Mobilization LS 1 $5,000.00 5,000$
2 18" RCP Storm Sewer L.F. 1600 $28.00 44,800$
3 48" Precast Manhole Each 6 $2,000.00 12,000$
4 Curb Inlet, Type 3, 2'x3' Box Each 12 $350.00 4,200$
5 Earthwork & Grading LS 1 $20,000.00 20,000$
6 Crushed Aggregate Base Course Ton 5700 $8.00 45,600$
7 Asphlatic Concrete Pavement Ton 3700 $45.00 166,500$
8 Concrete Curb & Gutter L.F. 2000 $9.00 18,000$

9 Erosion Control LS 1 $3,500.00 3,500$
10 Restoration SY 8000 $0.50 4,000$

Storm Sewer & Street Subtotal 323,600$

Construction $323,600
10 %  Contingency $32,360

Engineering & Administrative $53,394
Total Project Cost $409,354

This Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost is made on the basis of our

experience and qualifications.  It represents our best judgment as

experienced and qualified design professionals.  It should be recognized

that Vierbicher Associates, Inc. does not have control over the cost of

materials or services furnished by others, over market conditions or

contractors methods of determining their prices.  Accordingly, Vierbicher

Associates, Inc. cannot and does not guarantee that bids or actual costs will

not vary from this Opinion.

Cost Estimate for report.xls 11/26/2002
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   Eight zones have been designated.  

   Zones are effective for 10 years. 

   $5 million in income tax credits has been allocated to each zone. 

   Tax credits will be made available to high-technology businesses 
          locating or expanding in a designated Technology Zone.

Additional information about Wisconsin's Technology Zone Program may be 
obtained by contacting the local Technology Zone coordinators.   PDF file 
information sheets for each Technology Zone, including contact information  
for each coordinator, may be accessed by moving your mouse over the  
Map of Wisconsin Technology Zones and clicking on a particular county. 

Wisconsin
Technology 

Zone 
Program 

Governor Scott McCallum's 
Technology Zone Program 

is an exciting new economic 
development initiative that 

offers much-needed 
stimulus to the growth 

of businesses in 
Wisconsin's 

 high-technology sectors.

Following is a brief overview 
of the initiative:



To read a PDF file, you will need a copy of Adobe Acrobat  
Reader. Click on the button at the left to download it for free.

For general information about Wisconsin's Technology Zone program, contact: 
Amy Cumblad, 608/266-2688, acumblad@commerce.state.wi.us
                                             or
Todd Jensen, 608/266-3074, tjensen@commerce.state.wi.us

Wisconsin Department of Commerce Home  |  
Division of Community Development

Bureau of Community Finance  |  Bureau of Downtown 
Development

Bureau of Enterprise Development  |  Brownfields Initiative
Physician and Health Care Provider Loan Assistance Program

This document was last revised: 04 September, 
2002 

Wisconsin Department of Commerce
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Previous Inflation Construction Total Tax TIF
Year Valuation Increment Increment Valuation Rate Revenue
2003 $0 $0 $711,770 $711,770 0.02851 $0
2004 $711,770 $0 $528,436 $1,240,206 0.02851 $0
2005 $1,240,206 $0 $0 $1,240,206 0.02851 $20,293
2006 $1,240,206 $0 $787,261 $2,027,467 0.02851 $35,358
2007 $2,027,467 $0 $248,041 $2,275,508 0.02851 $35,358
2008 $2,275,508 $0 $528,436 $2,803,944 0.02851 $57,803
2009 $2,803,944 $0 $226,472 $3,030,416 0.02851 $64,875
2010 $3,030,416 $0 $75,491 $3,105,907 0.02851 $79,940
2011 $3,105,907 $0 $711,770 $3,817,678 0.02851 $86,397
2012 $3,817,678 $0 $0 $3,817,678 0.02851 $88,549
2013 $3,817,678 $0 $1,078,440 $4,896,118 0.02851 $108,842
2014 $4,896,118 $0 $1,078,440 $5,974,558 0.02851 $108,842
2015 $5,974,558 $0 $905,890 $6,880,447 0.02851 $139,588
2016 $6,880,447 $0 $668,633 $7,549,080 0.02851 $170,335
2017 $7,549,080 $0 $539,220 $8,088,300 0.02851 $196,162
2018 $8,088,300 $0 $0 $8,088,300 0.02851 $215,224
2019 $8,088,300 $0 $539,220 $8,627,520 0.02851 $230,597
2020 $8,627,520 $0 $0 $8,627,520 0.02851 $230,597
2021 $8,627,520 $0 $0 $8,627,520 0.02851 $245,971
2022 $8,627,520 $0 $0 $8,627,520 0.02851 $245,971
2023 $8,627,520 $0 $0 $8,627,520 0.02851 $245,971
Total $8,627,520 $2,606,673

City of Brillion
9/25/2002

Tax Increment Finance Revenue Projection
Attachment #3



Acreage Land Sale
Year Sold Revenue
2003 6.6 $92,400
2004 4.9 $68,600
2005 0 $0
2006 7.3 $102,200
2007 2.3 $32,200
2008 4.9 $68,600
2009 2.1 $29,400
2010 0.7 $9,800
2011 6.6 $92,400
2012 0 $0
2013 10 $140,000
2014 10 $140,000
2015 8.4 $117,600
2016 6.2 $86,800
2017 5 $70,000
2018 0 $0
2019 5 $70,000
Total 80 $1,120,000

Land Sale Revenue Projection
$14,000 per Acre

City of Brillion
Industrial Park



Activity Phase I Phase II Phase III Total Cost
Optional

2003 2007 2010
Land Acquisition $105,000 $162,500 $0 $267,500

Infrastructure
Watermain $50,000 $362,000 $0 $412,000
Sanitary Sewer, Forcemain, LS $375,000 $65,000 $0 $440,000
Street and Storm $169,000 $372,000 $324,000 $865,000
Site Grading $0 $0 $0 $0
Inflation $0 $120,000 $40,000 $160,000
Subtotal Infrastructure $594,000 $919,000 $364,000 $1,877,000

Additional TID Projects
Industrial Park Signage $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
Gas, Electric, Phone, Cable $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $45,000
Feasibility and TID Creation $24,500 $0 $0 $24,500
Subtotal TID Projects $59,500 $15,000 $15,000 $89,500

Soft Costs
Contingency $73,000 $89,000 $40,000 $202,000
Infra. Engineering $114,000 $148,000 $68,000 $330,000
Bond Counsel/ Attorney Fees $5,000 $2,500 $2,500 $10,000
Subtotal Soft Costs $192,000 $239,500 $110,500 $542,000

Capitalized Interest $52,278 $73,480 $26,923 $152,680

Total Costs $1,002,778 $1,409,480 $516,423 $2,928,680

Project Cost Summary
City of Brillion

September 25, 2002
Business Park



Unpaid Principal Interest Total
Year Principal Payment Payment Payment
2003 $1,002,778 $0 $0 $0
2004 $1,002,778 $0 $50,139 $50,139
2005 $1,002,778 $32,836 $50,139 $82,975
2006 $969,942 $34,478 $48,497 $82,975
2007 $935,464 $36,202 $46,773 $82,975
2008 $899,262 $38,012 $44,963 $82,975
2009 $861,250 $39,912 $43,063 $82,975
2010 $821,338 $41,908 $41,067 $82,975
2011 $779,430 $44,003 $38,972 $82,975
2012 $735,427 $46,203 $36,771 $82,975
2013 $689,223 $48,514 $34,461 $82,975
2014 $640,710 $50,939 $32,035 $82,975
2015 $589,770 $53,486 $29,489 $82,975
2016 $536,284 $56,161 $26,814 $82,975
2017 $480,123 $58,969 $24,006 $82,975
2018 $421,155 $61,917 $21,058 $82,975
2019 $359,238 $65,013 $17,962 $82,975
2020 $294,225 $68,264 $14,711 $82,975
2021 $225,961 $71,677 $11,298 $82,975
2022 $154,284 $75,261 $7,714 $82,975
2023 $79,024 $79,024 $3,951 $82,975
Total $1,002,778 $623,883 $1,626,661

Interest = 5%
Date of Issue = September 2003

Debt Service Schedule
City of Brillion

9/25/2002

Principal = $1,002,778

Phase I - Ariens



Unpaid Principal Interest Total
Year Principal Payment Payment Payment
2007 $1,409,480 $0 $0 $0
2008 $1,409,480 $0 $70,474 $70,474
2009 $1,409,480 $65,319 $70,474 $135,793
2010 $1,344,161 $68,584 $67,208 $135,793
2011 $1,275,577 $72,014 $63,779 $135,793
2012 $1,203,563 $75,614 $60,178 $135,793
2013 $1,127,949 $79,395 $56,397 $135,793
2014 $1,048,554 $83,365 $52,428 $135,793
2015 $965,189 $87,533 $48,259 $135,793
2016 $877,656 $91,910 $43,883 $135,793
2017 $785,746 $96,505 $39,287 $135,793
2018 $689,241 $101,330 $34,462 $135,793
2019 $587,911 $106,397 $29,396 $135,793
2020 $481,514 $111,717 $24,076 $135,793
2021 $369,797 $117,303 $18,490 $135,793
2022 $252,494 $123,168 $12,625 $135,793
2023 $129,326 $129,326 $6,466 $135,793
Total $1,409,480 $697,882 $2,107,362

Interest = 5%
Date of Issue = May 2007

Debt Service Schedule
City of Brillion

Principal = $1,409,480

Phase II



Annual
Beginning Capitalized TIF Other Total Total Surplus Ending

Year Balance Interest Revenue Revenue Revenue Expenses* (Deficit) Balance
2003 $0 $0 $0 $92,400 $92,400 $0 $92,400 $92,400
2004 $92,400 $50,139 $0 $68,600 $118,739 $50,139 $68,600 $161,000
2005 $161,000 $0 $20,293 $0 $20,293 $82,975 ($62,682) $98,318
2006 $98,318 $0 $35,358 $102,200 $137,558 $82,975 $54,583 $152,901
2007 $152,901 $0 $35,358 $32,200 $67,558 $82,975 ($15,417) $137,485
2008 $137,485 $25,821 $57,803 $68,600 $152,224 $153,449 ($1,225) $136,260
2009 $136,260 $0 $64,875 $29,400 $94,275 $218,767 ($124,493) $11,767
2010 $11,767 $0 $79,940 $9,800 $89,740 $218,767 ($129,027) ($117,260)
2011 ($117,260) $0 $86,397 $92,400 $178,797 $218,767 ($39,970) ($157,230)
2012 ($157,230) $0 $88,549 $0 $88,549 $218,767 ($130,218) ($287,448)
2013 ($287,448) $0 $108,842 $140,000 $248,842 $218,767 $30,075 ($257,373)
2014 ($257,373) $0 $108,842 $140,000 $248,842 $218,767 $30,075 ($227,298)
2015 ($227,298) $0 $139,588 $117,600 $257,188 $218,767 $38,421 ($188,877)
2016 ($188,877) $0 $170,335 $86,800 $257,135 $218,767 $38,367 ($150,510)
2017 ($150,510) $0 $196,162 $70,000 $266,162 $218,767 $47,394 ($103,116)
2018 ($103,116) $0 $215,224 $0 $215,224 $218,767 ($3,543) ($106,659)
2019 ($106,659) $0 $230,597 $70,000 $300,597 $218,767 $81,830 ($24,829)
2020 ($24,829) $0 $230,597 $0 $230,597 $218,767 $11,830 ($12,999)
2021 ($12,999) $0 $245,971 $0 $245,971 $218,767 $27,203 $14,204
2022 $14,204 $0 $245,971 $0 $245,971 $218,767 $27,203 $41,408
2023 $41,408 $0 $245,971 $0 $245,971 $218,767 $27,203 $68,611
Total $75,960 $2,606,673 $1,120,000 $3,802,633 $3,734,023

*Taken from Debt Service Schedules

Cash Flow Proforma

City of Brillion



Previous Inflation Construction Total Tax TIF
Year Valuation Increment Increment Valuation Rate Revenue
2003 $0 $0 $862,752 $862,752 0.02851 $0
2004 $862,752 $0 $0 $862,752 0.02851 $0
2005 $862,752 $0 $431,376 $1,294,128 0.02851 $24,597
2006 $1,294,128 $0 $431,376 $1,725,504 0.02851 $24,597
2007 $1,725,504 $0 $0 $1,725,504 0.02851 $36,896
2008 $1,725,504 $0 $862,752 $2,588,256 0.02851 $49,194
2009 $2,588,256 $0 $0 $2,588,256 0.02851 $49,194
2010 $2,588,256 $0 $463,729 $3,051,985 0.02851 $73,791
2011 $3,051,985 $0 $0 $3,051,985 0.02851 $73,791
2012 $3,051,985 $0 $0 $3,051,985 0.02851 $87,012
2013 $3,051,985 $0 $0 $3,051,985 0.02851 $87,012
2014 $3,051,985 $0 $0 $3,051,985 0.02851 $87,012
2015 $3,051,985 $0 $0 $3,051,985 0.02851 $87,012
2016 $3,051,985 $0 $0 $3,051,985 0.02851 $87,012
2017 $3,051,985 $0 $0 $3,051,985 0.02851 $87,012
2018 $3,051,985 $0 $0 $3,051,985 0.02851 $87,012
2019 $3,051,985 $0 $0 $3,051,985 0.02851 $87,012
2020 $3,051,985 $0 $0 $3,051,985 0.02851 $87,012
2021 $3,051,985 $0 $0 $3,051,985 0.02851 $87,012
2022 $3,051,985 $0 $0 $3,051,985 0.02851 $87,012
2023 $3,051,985 $0 $0 $3,051,985 0.02851 $87,012
Total $3,051,985 $1,376,205

City of Brillion
9/25/2002

Tax Increment Finance Revenue Projection
Attachment #4



Acreage Land Sale
Year Sold Revenue
2003 8 $36,000
2004 0 $0
2005 4 $18,000
2006 4 $18,000
2007 0 $0
2008 8 $36,000
2009 0 $0
2010 4.3 $19,350
2011 0 $0
2012 0 $0
2013 0 $0
2014 0 $0
2015 0 $0
2016 0 $0
2017 0 $0
Total 28.3 $127,350

Land Sale Revenue Projection
$4,500 per Acre

City of Brillion
Industrial Park



Activity Phase I Phase II Phase III Total Cost
2003

Land Acquisition $75,000 $0 $0 $75,000

Infrastructure
Watermain $249,000 $0 $0 $249,000
Sanitary Sewer, Forcemain, LS $146,400 $0 $0 $146,400
Street and Storm $158,700 $0 $0 $158,700
Site Grading $0 $0 $0 $0
Inflation $0 $0 $0 $0
Subtotal Infrastructure $554,100 $0 $0 $554,100

Additional TID Projects
Industrial Park Signage $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
Gas, Electric, Phone, Cable $15,000 $0 $0 $15,000
Feasibility and TID Creation $24,500 $0 $0 $24,500
Subtotal TID Projects $59,500 $0 $0 $59,500

Soft Costs
Contingency $65,000 $0 $0 $65,000
Infra. Engineering $107,000 $0 $0 $107,000
Bond Counsel/ Attorney Fees $5,000 $0 $0 $5,000
Subtotal Soft Costs $177,000 $0 $0 $177,000

Capitalized Interest $43,280 $0 $0 $43,280

Total Costs $908,880 $0 $0 $908,880

Project Cost Summary
City of Brillion

September 25, 2002
Business Park - Quarry Site



Unpaid Principal Interest Total
Year Principal Payment Payment Payment
2003 $908,880 $0 $0 $0
2004 $908,880 $0 $45,444 $45,444
2005 $908,880 $29,761 $45,444 $75,205
2006 $879,119 $31,249 $43,956 $75,205
2007 $847,869 $32,812 $42,393 $75,205
2008 $815,058 $34,452 $40,753 $75,205
2009 $780,605 $36,175 $39,030 $75,205
2010 $744,430 $37,984 $37,222 $75,205
2011 $706,446 $39,883 $35,322 $75,205
2012 $666,563 $41,877 $33,328 $75,205
2013 $624,686 $43,971 $31,234 $75,205
2014 $580,715 $46,170 $29,036 $75,205
2015 $534,546 $48,478 $26,727 $75,205
2016 $486,068 $50,902 $24,303 $75,205
2017 $435,166 $53,447 $21,758 $75,205
2018 $381,719 $56,119 $19,086 $75,205
2019 $325,600 $58,925 $16,280 $75,205
2020 $266,674 $61,872 $13,334 $75,205
2021 $204,803 $64,965 $10,240 $75,205
2022 $139,837 $68,213 $6,992 $75,205
2023 $71,624 $71,624 $3,581 $75,205
Total $908,880 $565,464 $1,474,344

Interest = 5%
Date of Issue = September 2003

Debt Service Schedule
City of Brillion

9/25/2002

Principal = $908,880

Quarry Site



Annual
Beginning Capitalized TIF Other Total Total Surplus Ending

Year Balance Interest Revenue Revenue Revenue Expenses* (Deficit) Balance
2003 $0 $0 $0 $36,000 $36,000 $0 $36,000 $36,000
2004 $36,000 $45,444 $0 $0 $45,444 $45,444 $0 $36,000
2005 $36,000 $0 $24,597 $18,000 $42,597 $75,205 ($32,608) $3,392
2006 $3,392 $0 $24,597 $18,000 $42,597 $75,205 ($32,608) ($29,216)
2007 ($29,216) $0 $36,896 $0 $36,896 $75,205 ($38,310) ($67,526)
2008 ($67,526) $0 $49,194 $36,000 $85,194 $75,205 $9,989 ($57,537)
2009 ($57,537) $0 $49,194 $0 $49,194 $75,205 ($26,011) ($83,548)
2010 ($83,548) $0 $73,791 $19,350 $93,141 $75,205 $17,936 ($65,613)
2011 ($65,613) $0 $73,791 $0 $73,791 $75,205 ($1,414) ($67,027)
2012 ($67,027) $0 $87,012 $0 $87,012 $75,205 $11,807 ($55,220)
2013 ($55,220) $0 $87,012 $0 $87,012 $75,205 $11,807 ($43,413)
2014 ($43,413) $0 $87,012 $0 $87,012 $75,205 $11,807 ($31,606)
2015 ($31,606) $0 $87,012 $0 $87,012 $75,205 $11,807 ($19,799)
2016 ($19,799) $0 $87,012 $0 $87,012 $75,205 $11,807 ($7,993)
2017 ($7,993) $0 $87,012 $0 $87,012 $75,205 $11,807 $3,814
2018 $3,814 $0 $87,012 $0 $87,012 $75,205 $11,807 $15,621
2019 $15,621 $0 $87,012 $0 $87,012 $75,205 $11,807 $27,428
2020 $27,428 $0 $87,012 $0 $87,012 $75,205 $11,807 $39,235
2021 $39,235 $0 $87,012 $0 $87,012 $75,205 $11,807 $51,041
2022 $51,041 $0 $87,012 $0 $87,012 $75,205 $11,807 $62,848
2023 $62,848 $0 $87,012 $0 $87,012 $75,205 $11,807 $74,655
Total $45,444 $1,376,205 $127,350 $1,548,999 $1,474,344

*Taken from Debt Service Schedules

Cash Flow Proforma

City of Brillion





Previous Inflation Construction Total Tax TIF
Year Valuation Increment Increment Valuation Rate Revenue
2003 $0 $0 $711,770 $711,770 0.02851 $0
2004 $711,770 $0 $528,436 $1,240,206 0.02922 $0
2005 $1,240,206 $0 $0 $1,240,206 0.02995 $21,320
2006 $1,240,206 $0 $787,261 $2,027,467 0.03070 $38,077
2007 $2,027,467 $0 $248,041 $2,275,508 0.03147 $39,029
2008 $2,275,508 $0 $528,436 $2,803,944 0.03226 $65,399
2009 $2,803,944 $0 $226,472 $3,030,416 0.03306 $75,235
2010 $3,030,416 $0 $75,491 $3,105,907 0.03389 $95,024
2011 $3,105,907 $0 $711,770 $3,817,678 0.03474 $105,267
2012 $3,817,678 $0 $0 $3,817,678 0.03561 $110,586
2013 $3,817,678 $0 $1,078,440 $4,896,118 0.03650 $139,327
2014 $4,896,118 $0 $1,078,440 $5,974,558 0.03741 $142,810
2015 $5,974,558 $0 $905,890 $6,880,447 0.03834 $187,731
2016 $6,880,447 $0 $668,633 $7,549,080 0.03930 $234,808
2017 $7,549,080 $0 $539,220 $8,088,300 0.04028 $277,171
2018 $8,088,300 $0 $0 $8,088,300 0.04129 $311,709
2019 $8,088,300 $0 $539,220 $8,627,520 0.04232 $342,323
2020 $8,627,520 $0 $0 $8,627,520 0.04338 $350,881
2021 $8,627,520 $0 $0 $8,627,520 0.04447 $383,630
2022 $8,627,520 $0 $0 $8,627,520 0.04558 $393,221
2023 $8,627,520 $0 $0 $8,627,520 0.04672 $403,051
Total $8,627,520 $3,716,599

City of Brillion
9/25/2002

Tax Increment Finance Revenue Projection - With Tax Rate Increase
Attachment #6



Activity Phase I Phase II Phase III Total Cost
Optional

2003 2007 2010
Land Acquisition $105,000 $162,500 $0 $267,500

Infrastructure
Watermain $50,000 $362,000 $0 $412,000
Sanitary Sewer, Forcemain, LS $375,000 $65,000 $0 $440,000
Street and Storm $169,000 $372,000 $324,000 $865,000
Site Grading $0 $0 $0 $0
Inflation $0 $120,000 $40,000 $160,000
Subtotal Infrastructure $594,000 $919,000 $364,000 $1,877,000

Additional TID Projects
Industrial Park Signage $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
Gas, Electric, Phone, Cable $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $45,000
Feasibility and TID Creation $24,500 $0 $0 $24,500
Subtotal TID Projects $59,500 $15,000 $15,000 $89,500

Soft Costs
Contingency $73,000 $89,000 $40,000 $202,000
Infra. Engineering $114,000 $148,000 $68,000 $330,000
Bond Counsel/ Attorney Fees $5,000 $2,500 $2,500 $10,000
Subtotal Soft Costs $192,000 $239,500 $110,500 $542,000

Capitalized Interest $52,278 $73,480 $26,923 $152,680

Total Costs $1,002,778 $1,409,480 $516,423 $2,928,680

Project Cost Summary
City of Brillion

September 25, 2002
Business Park



Unpaid Principal Interest Total
Year Principal Payment Payment Payment
2003 $1,002,778 $0 $0 $0
2004 $1,002,778 $0 $50,139 $50,139
2005 $1,002,778 $32,836 $50,139 $82,975
2006 $969,942 $34,478 $48,497 $82,975
2007 $935,464 $36,202 $46,773 $82,975
2008 $899,262 $38,012 $44,963 $82,975
2009 $861,250 $39,912 $43,063 $82,975
2010 $821,338 $41,908 $41,067 $82,975
2011 $779,430 $44,003 $38,972 $82,975
2012 $735,427 $46,203 $36,771 $82,975
2013 $689,223 $48,514 $34,461 $82,975
2014 $640,710 $50,939 $32,035 $82,975
2015 $589,770 $53,486 $29,489 $82,975
2016 $536,284 $56,161 $26,814 $82,975
2017 $480,123 $58,969 $24,006 $82,975
2018 $421,155 $61,917 $21,058 $82,975
2019 $359,238 $65,013 $17,962 $82,975
2020 $294,225 $68,264 $14,711 $82,975
2021 $225,961 $71,677 $11,298 $82,975
2022 $154,284 $75,261 $7,714 $82,975
2023 $79,024 $79,024 $3,951 $82,975
Total $1,002,778 $623,883 $1,626,661

Interest = 5%
Date of Issue = September 2003

Debt Service Schedule
City of Brillion

9/25/2002

Principal = $1,002,778

Phase I - Ariens



Unpaid Principal Interest Total
Year Principal Payment Payment Payment
2007 $1,409,480 $0 $0 $0
2008 $1,409,480 $0 $70,474 $70,474
2009 $1,409,480 $65,319 $70,474 $135,793
2010 $1,344,161 $68,584 $67,208 $135,793
2011 $1,275,577 $72,014 $63,779 $135,793
2012 $1,203,563 $75,614 $60,178 $135,793
2013 $1,127,949 $79,395 $56,397 $135,793
2014 $1,048,554 $83,365 $52,428 $135,793
2015 $965,189 $87,533 $48,259 $135,793
2016 $877,656 $91,910 $43,883 $135,793
2017 $785,746 $96,505 $39,287 $135,793
2018 $689,241 $101,330 $34,462 $135,793
2019 $587,911 $106,397 $29,396 $135,793
2020 $481,514 $111,717 $24,076 $135,793
2021 $369,797 $117,303 $18,490 $135,793
2022 $252,494 $123,168 $12,625 $135,793
2023 $129,326 $129,326 $6,466 $135,793
Total $1,409,480 $697,882 $2,107,362

Interest = 5%
Date of Issue = May 2007

Debt Service Schedule
City of Brillion

Principal = $1,409,480

Phase II



Annual
Beginning Capitalized TIF Other Total Total Surplus Ending

Year Balance Interest Revenue Revenue Revenue Expenses* (Deficit) Balance
2003 $0 $0 $0 $29,700 $29,700 $0 $29,700 $29,700
2004 $29,700 $50,139 $0 $22,050 $72,189 $50,139 $22,050 $51,750
2005 $51,750 $0 $21,320 $0 $21,320 $82,975 ($61,655) ($9,905)
2006 ($9,905) $0 $38,077 $32,850 $70,927 $82,975 ($12,048) ($21,953)
2007 ($21,953) $0 $39,029 $10,350 $49,379 $82,975 ($33,596) ($55,549)
2008 ($55,549) $25,821 $65,399 $22,050 $113,270 $153,449 ($40,179) ($95,728)
2009 ($95,728) $0 $75,235 $9,450 $84,685 $218,767 ($134,083) ($229,810)
2010 ($229,810) $0 $95,024 $3,150 $98,174 $218,767 ($120,593) ($350,403)
2011 ($350,403) $0 $105,267 $29,700 $134,967 $218,767 ($83,801) ($434,204)
2012 ($434,204) $0 $110,586 $0 $110,586 $218,767 ($108,181) ($542,385)
2013 ($542,385) $0 $139,327 $45,000 $184,327 $218,767 ($34,440) ($576,826)
2014 ($576,826) $0 $142,810 $45,000 $187,810 $218,767 ($30,957) ($607,783)
2015 ($607,783) $0 $187,731 $37,800 $225,531 $218,767 $6,763 ($601,020)
2016 ($601,020) $0 $234,808 $27,900 $262,708 $218,767 $43,941 ($557,079)
2017 ($557,079) $0 $277,171 $22,500 $299,671 $218,767 $80,904 ($476,175)
2018 ($476,175) $0 $311,709 $0 $311,709 $218,767 $92,942 ($383,234)
2019 ($383,234) $0 $342,323 $22,500 $364,823 $218,767 $146,056 ($237,178)
2020 ($237,178) $0 $350,881 $0 $350,881 $218,767 $132,114 ($105,064)
2021 ($105,064) $0 $383,630 $0 $383,630 $218,767 $164,863 $59,799
2022 $59,799 $0 $393,221 $0 $393,221 $218,767 $174,454 $234,253
2023 $234,253 $0 $403,051 $0 $403,051 $218,767 $184,284 $418,537
Total $75,960 $3,716,599 $360,000 $4,152,559 $3,734,023

*Taken from Debt Service Schedules

Cash Flow Proforma - With Tax Rate Increase

City of Brillion



Appleton
Usually write down cost of land.  Have provided some development 
incentives to large businesses in the past.  Had a total development 
incentive "pot" of $500,000.

$35,000-
$45,000

Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no hook-up 
fee, no assessment for lines in 
street.

Neenah
Usually don't provide incentives.  Have written down cost of land in the past 
(not frequent).  Mostly use $ for infrastructure & organization of park.

$25,000 - 
$30,000

Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Menasha
Have not provided any TIF incentives yet.  Use $ for infrastructure.  Are 
willing to write down cost of land.

$25,000 - 
$35,000

Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Shiocton Use $ for infrastructure. negotiable Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Little Chute
Use money for infrastucture (sewer, water, lighting, streets) & to establish 
industrial park.  Might do cost write-down on land if business provides a 
large increment.

$3,000 - 
$25,000

Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Kimberly Business Park is privately owned.  Not municipal.
$50,000 - 
$80,000

Y ?

Kaukauna Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land.
$13,750 - 
$38,000

Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Waupaca Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land. Negotiable Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Manawa Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land.
$2,500 - 
$5,000

Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Marion Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land.
$2,000 - 
$7,500

Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

New London Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land.
$10,000 - 
$12,000

Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Clintonville Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land.
$3,000 - 
$5,000

Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Ledgeview Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land. $840,000 Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Green Bay Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land. Negotiable Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Green Bay Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land. $5,000 Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Green Bay Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land.
$38,900 - 
$99,900

Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Green Bay Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land.
$30,000 - 
$50,000

Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Chilton Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land. $13,000 Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Chilton Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land. $2,000 Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

New Holstein Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land. Negotiable Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Kewaunee Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land. Negotiable Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Francis Creek Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land. Negotiable Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Manitowoc Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land. Negotiable Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Two Rivers Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land. Negotiable Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Two Rivers Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land. Negotiable Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Sheboygan Use $ for infrastructure.  Write down cost of land. $17,500 Y
Bus. pays for lateral, no 
assessment for lines in street.

Assess for Sewer/ H20

Business Park Research
Brillion Feasibility Study

Municipality Incentives
Industrial
$ per Acre

Negotiable

w/data/cd/Brillion/Brillion Business Park Research Feasibility Study.xls; Sheet1


